
24-hr TSP (Mitigated Scenario 2 - Phase I)

ID Floor X Y Z Height above ground, m A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8 A9
1/F 810481 825758 7 4.5 1.5 2.9 2.5 1.6 2.7 2.6 1.7 1.2
2/F 810481 825758 7 7.5 1.5 2.9 2.5 1.6 2.7 2.6 1.7 1.3
3/F 810481 825758 7 10.5 1.5 2.9 2.6 1.6 2.8 2.7 1.7 1.5
4/F 810481 825758 7 13.5 1.5 3.0 2.7 1.6 3.0 2.8 1.7 1.7
5/F 810481 825758 7 16.5 1.6 3.1 2.8 1.6 3.2 2.9 1.8 2.0
6/F 810481 825758 7 19.5 1.6 3.2 2.9 1.6 3.5 3.1 2.0 2.3
7/F 810481 825758 7 22.5 1.7 3.3 3.1 1.7 3.8 3.4 2.1 2.7
1/F 810458 825729 7 4.5 1.3 2.4 2.4 1.2 3.1 3.4 1.8 1.0
2/F 810458 825729 7 7.5 1.4 2.4 2.4 1.2 3.1 3.5 1.8 1.0
3/F 810458 825729 7 10.5 1.4 2.4 2.4 1.2 3.2 3.7 2.0 1.1
4/F 810458 825729 7 13.5 1.4 2.5 2.4 1.2 3.5 4.1 2.1 1.3
5/F 810458 825729 7 16.5 1.4 2.6 2.6 1.3 3.8 4.7 2.3 1.4
6/F 810458 825729 7 19.5 1.5 2.6 2.7 1.3 4.2 5.4 2.5 1.6
7/F 810458 825729 7 22.5 1.5 2.7 2.9 1.3 4.6 6.2 2.8 1.8

SW3 G/F 810552 825675 7 1.5 1.3 3.0 3.3 1.2 2.4 2.8 2.2 0.1
SW4 G/F 810476 825577 7 1.5 1.1 1.6 2.4 1.0 2.0 3.7 1.2 1.2
SW5 G/F 810412 825497 7 1.5 0.9 1.1 2.6 1.2 1.2 2.9 0.6 1.6
SW6 G/F 810340 825407 7 1.5 0.8 1.0 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.9 0.1 1.5

PAFF1 G/F 810438 825428 7 1.5 1.0 1.3 2.2 1.2 1.1 2.1 0.0 1.3
PAFF2 G/F 810411 825395 7 1.5 0.8 1.1 1.8 1.0 1.1 1.7 0.0 1.2
PAFF3 G/F 810385 825363 7 1.5 0.7 1.1 1.7 1.0 1.4 1.5 0.0 1.2
RTT1 G/F 811489 825504 7 1.5 2.0 1.4 1.4 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.6 1.0
RTT2 G/F 811469 825454 7 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.4 1.1 0.9 0.9 0.5 0.8
RTT3 G/F 811451 825413 7 1.5 1.0 1.7 1.3 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.8
RTT4 G/F 811430 825363 7 1.5 1.1 1.8 1.2 1.4 1.0 0.9 0.7 1.0

PBR21 G/F 810968 824906 7 1.5 3.8 4.6 2.4 4.1 1.4 2.5 1.7 1.0
PBR22 G/F 811029 825000 7 1.5 3.6 1.9 2.2 2.6 2.5 2.4 1.6 1.0
PBR23 G/F 811092 825090 7 1.5 4.4 2.1 1.0 1.6 2.6 1.5 1.4 1.6

G/F 811218 825528 7 1.5 1.4 2.5 1.8 1.0 2.0 1.6 1.1 1.1
1/F 811218 825528 7 4.5 1.5 2.5 1.8 1.0 2.0 1.6 1.1 1.1
2/F 811218 825528 7 7.5 1.7 2.6 1.8 1.0 2.0 1.6 1.1 1.1
3/F 811218 825528 7 10.5 2.0 2.6 1.9 1.0 2.0 1.6 1.1 1.1
4/F 811218 825528 7 13.5 2.4 2.7 1.9 1.0 2.1 1.6 1.1 1.2
5/F 811218 825528 7 16.5 2.8 2.9 2.0 1.1 2.2 1.6 1.1 1.2
6/F 811218 825528 7 19.5 3.4 3.1 2.0 1.1 2.2 1.6 1.1 1.3
7/F 811218 825528 7 22.5 4.0 3.3 2.1 1.1 2.3 1.6 1.1 1.4
8/F 811218 825528 7 25.5 4.8 3.6 2.2 1.2 2.4 1.6 1.1 1.5
9/F 811218 825528 7 28.5 5.5 3.9 2.3 1.4 2.5 1.7 1.1 1.7
10/F 811218 825528 7 31.5 6.4 4.3 2.4 1.6 2.6 1.7 1.1 1.9
G/F 811160 825451 7 1.5 0.4 2.6 2.2 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
1/F 811160 825451 7 4.5 0.4 2.6 2.2 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
2/F 811160 825451 7 7.5 0.6 2.7 2.2 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
3/F 811160 825451 7 10.5 0.9 2.8 2.3 2.1 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
4/F 811160 825451 7 13.5 1.4 2.9 2.4 2.2 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
5/F 811160 825451 7 16.5 2.0 3.1 2.5 2.3 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
6/F 811160 825451 7 19.5 2.8 3.4 2.6 2.4 2.2 1.6 1.1 2.0
7/F 811160 825451 7 22.5 3.8 3.7 2.7 2.6 2.3 1.8 1.1 1.9
8/F 811160 825451 7 25.5 5.1 4.1 2.9 2.7 2.3 1.9 1.2 1.9
9/F 811160 825451 7 28.5 6.5 4.6 3.1 2.9 2.3 2.0 1.4 1.9
10/F 811160 825451 7 31.5 8.2 5.2 3.2 3.0 2.5 2.1 1.6 1.9
G/F 811097 825372 7 1.5 0.0 1.5 2.5 2.8 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.4
1/F 811097 825372 7 4.5 0.0 1.5 2.5 2.8 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.4
2/F 811097 825372 7 7.5 0.1 1.7 2.6 2.9 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.4
3/F 811097 825372 7 10.5 0.2 2.0 2.6 3.0 1.1 2.0 1.1 2.4
4/F 811097 825372 7 13.5 0.4 2.4 2.7 3.2 1.1 2.1 1.1 2.4
5/F 811097 825372 7 16.5 0.8 2.8 2.9 3.4 1.1 2.2 1.1 2.4
6/F 811097 825372 7 19.5 1.6 3.4 3.1 3.7 1.1 2.2 1.1 2.4
7/F 811097 825372 7 22.5 3.1 4.0 3.3 3.9 1.1 2.3 1.1 2.4
8/F 811097 825372 7 25.5 5.5 4.8 3.6 4.3 1.2 2.4 1.1 2.4
9/F 811097 825372 7 28.5 9.0 5.5 3.9 5.3 1.4 2.6 1.4 2.4
10/F 811097 825372 7 31.5 13.7 6.4 4.3 6.3 1.6 2.7 1.8 2.4
G/F 811037 825291 7 1.5 0.7 0.3 2.6 2.4 2.0 2.2 1.0 2.5
1/F 811037 825291 7 4.5 0.8 0.4 2.6 2.5 2.0 2.2 1.0 2.5
2/F 811037 825291 7 7.5 1.2 0.6 2.7 2.5 2.1 2.2 1.0 2.5
3/F 811037 825291 7 10.5 1.9 0.9 2.8 2.6 2.2 2.2 1.0 2.5
4/F 811037 825291 7 13.5 2.9 1.3 2.9 2.7 2.3 2.2 1.1 2.5
5/F 811037 825291 7 16.5 4.3 1.9 3.2 2.9 2.4 2.2 1.1 2.5
6/F 811037 825291 7 19.5 6.2 2.7 3.4 3.0 2.5 2.2 1.2 2.5
7/F 811037 825291 7 22.5 8.7 3.8 3.8 3.2 2.6 2.3 1.3 2.5
8/F 811037 825291 7 25.5 12.5 5.0 4.2 3.4 2.8 2.3 1.4 2.5
9/F 811037 825291 7 28.5 23.0 6.5 4.7 3.7 2.9 2.3 1.5 2.5
10/F 811037 825291 7 31.5 38.5 8.2 5.3 3.9 3.1 2.5 1.6 2.5
G/F 810976 825212 7 1.5 2.7 0.0 1.5 2.9 2.8 1.0 1.3 2.2
1/F 810976 825212 7 4.5 2.9 0.0 1.5 2.9 2.8 1.0 1.3 2.2
2/F 810976 825212 7 7.5 3.1 0.1 1.7 2.9 2.9 1.0 1.3 2.2
3/F 810976 825212 7 10.5 3.5 0.2 2.0 3.0 3.1 1.1 1.3 2.2
4/F 810976 825212 7 13.5 4.1 0.4 2.4 3.1 3.2 1.1 1.3 2.2
5/F 810976 825212 7 16.5 4.7 0.8 2.8 3.2 3.4 1.1 1.3 2.2
6/F 810976 825212 7 19.5 5.6 1.6 3.4 3.4 3.7 1.1 1.3 2.3
7/F 810976 825212 7 22.5 6.6 3.1 4.1 3.5 3.9 1.1 1.3 2.3
8/F 810976 825212 7 25.5 8.4 5.5 4.8 3.7 4.3 1.2 1.3 2.4
9/F 810976 825212 7 28.5 10.7 8.9 5.6 3.9 5.3 1.4 1.3 2.4
10/F 810976 825212 7 31.5 13.7 13.6 6.4 4.1 6.3 1.6 1.4 2.5
G/F 810914 825132 7 1.5 4.4 0.6 0.3 4.4 2.4 2.0 2.2 1.3
1/F 810914 825132 7 4.5 4.4 0.8 0.4 4.4 2.5 2.0 2.2 1.3
2/F 810914 825132 7 7.5 4.6 1.2 0.6 4.5 2.5 2.1 2.2 1.3
3/F 810914 825132 7 10.5 4.8 1.9 0.9 4.6 2.6 2.1 2.2 1.3
4/F 810914 825132 7 13.5 5.2 2.9 1.3 4.8 2.7 2.2 2.2 1.3
5/F 810914 825132 7 16.5 5.6 4.3 1.9 5.6 2.8 2.4 2.2 1.3
6/F 810914 825132 7 19.5 6.1 6.1 2.7 6.6 3.0 2.5 2.2 1.3
7/F 810914 825132 7 22.5 6.8 8.6 3.8 7.7 3.2 2.6 2.2 1.3
8/F 810914 825132 7 25.5 7.6 12.3 5.1 8.9 3.4 2.8 2.2 1.3
9/F 810914 825132 7 28.5 8.6 22.2 6.7 10.2 3.6 2.9 2.2 1.3
10/F 810914 825132 7 31.5 9.7 37.1 8.4 11.4 3.9 3.0 2.2 1.3
G/F 810853 825051 7 1.5 3.8 2.8 0.0 3.3 2.9 2.8 2.5 2.7
1/F 810853 825051 7 4.5 3.9 2.9 0.0 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.5 2.7
2/F 810853 825051 7 7.5 4.0 3.2 0.1 3.4 3.0 2.9 2.5 2.8
3/F 810853 825051 7 10.5 4.1 3.6 0.2 3.4 3.1 3.1 2.5 2.8
4/F 810853 825051 7 13.5 4.2 4.1 0.4 3.5 3.2 3.2 2.5 2.8
5/F 810853 825051 7 16.5 4.4 4.8 0.8 3.6 3.3 3.4 2.5 2.9
6/F 810853 825051 7 19.5 4.7 5.6 1.6 3.7 3.5 3.7 2.5 2.9
7/F 810853 825051 7 22.5 5.0 6.6 3.0 4.0 3.6 3.9 2.5 3.0
8/F 810853 825051 7 25.5 5.4 8.3 5.3 4.4 3.8 4.3 2.8 3.2
9/F 810853 825051 7 28.5 5.8 10.6 8.7 4.9 4.0 5.3 3.0 3.4
10/F 810853 825051 7 31.5 6.2 13.5 13.3 5.3 4.2 6.4 3.2 3.6

GIC1 G/F 810367 825968 7 1.5 1.4 2.2 1.8 1.4 2.1 3.5 2.2 2.6
GIC2 G/F 810338 825951 7 1.5 1.2 2.3 1.9 1.3 2.4 3.6 2.5 1.8
GIC3 G/F 810308 825933 7 1.5 1.1 2.2 2.1 1.4 2.8 2.6 2.4 1.8
HCS1 G/F 811284 825909 60 1.5 13.0 9.2 3.5 10.1 6.6 4.9 4.2 4.6
HCS2 G/F 811334 825827 60 1.5 6.7 5.0 4.0 8.9 5.8 5.4 2.7 6.2
HCS3 G/F 811445 825758 40 1.5 5.4 3.3 1.8 4.1 2.4 2.6 1.2 3.7
HCS4 G/F 811483 825711 40 1.5 5.4 3.3 3.4 2.6 1.7 3.2 2.1 2.3

G/F 811083 825511 7 1.5 0.0 2.8 2.1 0.9 2.2 2.2 1.4 1.9
1/F 811083 825511 7 4.5 0.1 2.8 2.1 0.9 2.2 2.2 1.5 1.9
2/F 811083 825511 7 7.5 0.2 2.9 2.1 0.9 2.2 2.2 1.5 2.0
3/F 811083 825511 7 10.5 0.4 3.0 2.1 1.0 2.3 2.2 1.5 2.0
4/F 811083 825511 7 13.5 0.9 3.1 2.1 1.1 2.4 2.2 1.5 2.0
5/F 811083 825511 7 16.5 1.6 3.2 2.0 1.3 2.6 2.2 1.5 2.0
6/F 811083 825511 7 19.5 2.9 3.4 2.1 1.5 2.8 2.3 1.5 2.0
7/F 811083 825511 7 22.5 4.8 3.5 2.2 1.8 3.1 2.4 1.6 2.1
8/F 811083 825511 7 25.5 7.5 3.7 2.3 2.0 3.4 2.6 1.6 2.1
9/F 811083 825511 7 28.5 11.1 3.8 2.4 2.3 3.8 2.7 1.6 2.1
10/F 811083 825511 7 31.5 15.2 4.1 2.5 2.6 4.2 3.0 1.6 2.1
G/F 810961 825352 7 1.5 0.0 0.0 2.8 1.3 0.9 2.2 1.1 2.9
1/F 810961 825352 7 4.5 0.0 0.1 2.8 1.4 0.9 2.2 1.1 2.9
2/F 810961 825352 7 7.5 0.1 0.2 2.9 1.5 0.9 2.2 1.1 2.9
3/F 810961 825352 7 10.5 0.2 0.4 3.0 1.6 1.0 2.3 1.1 3.0
4/F 810961 825352 7 13.5 0.4 0.9 3.1 1.8 1.1 2.4 1.1 3.0
5/F 810961 825352 7 16.5 0.9 1.6 3.2 2.1 1.3 2.6 1.2 3.0
6/F 810961 825352 7 19.5 1.7 2.9 3.4 2.4 1.5 2.8 1.2 3.1
7/F 810961 825352 7 22.5 3.0 4.8 3.5 2.7 1.8 3.1 1.2 3.1
8/F 810961 825352 7 25.5 5.0 7.5 3.7 3.1 2.0 3.4 1.3 3.2
9/F 810961 825352 7 28.5 8.3 11.1 3.8 3.5 2.3 3.8 1.6 3.3
10/F 810961 825352 7 31.5 21.4 15.2 4.0 4.0 2.6 4.2 2.1 3.3
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24-hr TSP (Mitigated Scenario 2 - Phase I)

ID Floor X Y Z Height above ground, m A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8 A9
ASR Different Source Locations within Eco-Park - Net 24 Hour TSP Concentrations from Eco Park Phase I, µg/m3

G/F 810838 825191 7 1.5 1.8 0.0 0.0 4.0 1.3 0.9 2.4 2.6
1/F 810838 825191 7 4.5 1.8 0.0 0.1 4.0 1.4 0.9 2.4 2.6
2/F 810838 825191 7 7.5 1.9 0.1 0.2 4.1 1.5 0.9 2.4 2.6
3/F 810838 825191 7 10.5 2.0 0.2 0.4 4.1 1.6 1.0 2.4 2.6
4/F 810838 825191 7 13.5 2.2 0.4 0.8 4.3 1.8 1.1 2.4 2.7
5/F 810838 825191 7 16.5 2.6 0.9 1.6 4.4 2.1 1.3 2.5 2.7
6/F 810838 825191 7 19.5 3.1 1.7 2.8 4.6 2.4 1.5 2.5 2.7
7/F 810838 825191 7 22.5 3.7 3.0 4.7 4.9 2.7 1.8 2.5 2.8
8/F 810838 825191 7 25.5 4.4 5.1 7.5 5.4 3.1 2.0 2.6 2.8
9/F 810838 825191 7 28.5 5.1 8.4 11.0 6.2 3.5 2.3 2.6 2.9
10/F 810838 825191 7 31.5 6.3 21.9 15.2 7.0 3.9 2.6 2.6 2.9
G/F 811058 825648 7 1.5 1.3 2.0 1.8 1.4 2.5 1.8 1.6 1.5
1/F 811058 825648 7 4.5 1.3 2.0 1.9 1.5 2.5 1.8 1.6 1.5
2/F 811058 825648 7 7.5 1.5 2.1 1.9 1.7 2.6 1.9 1.6 1.5
3/F 811058 825648 7 10.5 1.7 2.1 1.9 2.0 2.6 1.9 1.6 1.5
4/F 811058 825648 7 13.5 1.9 2.1 1.9 2.4 2.8 1.9 1.6 1.6
5/F 811058 825648 7 16.5 2.3 2.1 1.9 2.8 2.9 2.0 1.6 1.6
6/F 811058 825648 7 19.5 2.9 2.1 1.9 3.4 3.1 2.1 1.6 1.6
7/F 811058 825648 7 22.5 3.9 2.2 1.9 4.0 3.4 2.2 1.6 1.6
8/F 811058 825648 7 25.5 5.2 2.3 1.9 4.8 3.6 2.2 1.6 1.7
9/F 811058 825648 7 28.5 6.8 2.9 1.9 5.5 4.0 2.3 1.6 1.9
10/F 811058 825648 7 31.5 8.7 3.5 1.9 6.4 4.3 2.4 1.7 2.3
G/F 811001 825573 7 1.5 0.5 2.0 1.9 0.4 2.6 2.2 1.6 1.4
1/F 811001 825573 7 4.5 0.7 2.1 1.9 0.5 2.6 2.2 1.6 1.4
2/F 811001 825573 7 7.5 1.0 2.1 1.9 0.6 2.7 2.2 1.6 1.4
3/F 811001 825573 7 10.5 1.5 2.2 1.9 0.9 2.8 2.3 1.6 1.4
4/F 811001 825573 7 13.5 2.2 2.3 1.9 1.4 2.9 2.4 1.6 1.5
5/F 811001 825573 7 16.5 3.1 2.4 1.9 2.0 3.1 2.5 1.6 1.6
6/F 811001 825573 7 19.5 4.4 2.5 2.0 2.8 3.4 2.6 1.6 1.6
7/F 811001 825573 7 22.5 6.7 2.6 2.0 3.9 3.7 2.7 1.7 1.7
8/F 811001 825573 7 25.5 10.1 2.8 2.0 5.1 4.1 2.9 1.9 1.8
9/F 811001 825573 7 28.5 17.6 3.6 2.1 6.6 4.6 3.1 2.0 1.9
10/F 811001 825573 7 31.5 26.8 4.6 2.3 8.3 5.2 3.2 2.1 2.1
G/F 810939 825493 7 1.5 0.0 1.3 2.0 0.0 1.5 2.5 2.0 2.5
1/F 810939 825493 7 4.5 0.0 1.4 2.0 0.0 1.6 2.5 2.0 2.6
2/F 810939 825493 7 7.5 0.1 1.5 2.0 0.1 1.7 2.5 2.0 2.7
3/F 810939 825493 7 10.5 0.2 1.7 2.1 0.2 2.0 2.6 2.0 2.8
4/F 810939 825493 7 13.5 0.4 2.0 2.1 0.4 2.4 2.7 2.1 3.0
5/F 810939 825493 7 16.5 0.7 2.3 2.1 0.8 2.8 2.9 2.2 3.3
6/F 810939 825493 7 19.5 1.3 2.9 2.1 1.7 3.4 3.1 2.2 3.5
7/F 810939 825493 7 22.5 2.2 3.9 2.2 3.1 4.0 3.3 2.3 3.8
8/F 810939 825493 7 25.5 3.8 5.2 2.3 5.5 4.7 3.6 2.4 4.1
9/F 810939 825493 7 28.5 9.1 6.7 2.9 9.1 5.5 3.9 2.6 4.4
10/F 810939 825493 7 31.5 22.2 8.5 3.4 13.8 6.3 4.2 2.7 4.6
G/F 810877 825414 7 1.5 0.3 0.6 2.1 0.6 0.4 2.6 2.2 2.6
1/F 810877 825414 7 4.5 0.4 0.7 2.1 0.8 0.4 2.6 2.2 2.7
2/F 810877 825414 7 7.5 0.5 1.0 2.1 1.2 0.6 2.7 2.2 2.7
3/F 810877 825414 7 10.5 0.7 1.5 2.2 1.8 0.9 2.8 2.2 2.8
4/F 810877 825414 7 13.5 1.0 2.2 2.3 2.8 1.3 2.9 2.2 3.0
5/F 810877 825414 7 16.5 1.5 3.2 2.4 4.2 2.0 3.1 2.3 3.1
6/F 810877 825414 7 19.5 2.0 4.6 2.5 6.2 2.8 3.4 2.3 3.3
7/F 810877 825414 7 22.5 2.6 7.0 2.7 8.8 3.8 3.7 2.3 3.6
8/F 810877 825414 7 25.5 3.4 10.9 2.9 12.6 5.1 4.2 2.3 3.8
9/F 810877 825414 7 28.5 4.3 19.0 3.5 23.3 6.6 4.6 2.3 4.1
10/F 810877 825414 7 31.5 5.3 28.9 4.4 39.5 8.3 5.2 2.5 4.7
G/F 810815 825334 7 1.5 1.0 0.0 1.3 2.7 0.0 1.5 1.0 1.7
1/F 810815 825334 7 4.5 1.0 0.0 1.4 2.9 0.0 1.6 1.0 1.8
2/F 810815 825334 7 7.5 1.1 0.1 1.5 3.1 0.1 1.7 1.0 1.8
3/F 810815 825334 7 10.5 1.2 0.2 1.7 3.5 0.2 2.0 1.1 1.9
4/F 810815 825334 7 13.5 1.4 0.4 1.9 4.1 0.4 2.4 1.1 1.9
5/F 810815 825334 7 16.5 1.6 0.7 2.2 4.7 0.8 2.8 1.1 2.0
6/F 810815 825334 7 19.5 1.8 1.3 3.0 5.6 1.6 3.4 1.1 2.1
7/F 810815 825334 7 22.5 2.1 2.2 3.9 6.6 3.1 4.0 1.1 2.2
8/F 810815 825334 7 25.5 2.4 3.8 5.2 8.3 5.4 4.7 1.2 2.3
9/F 810815 825334 7 28.5 2.7 8.8 6.7 10.6 8.9 5.5 1.4 2.4
10/F 810815 825334 7 31.5 3.0 21.1 8.5 13.6 13.5 6.3 1.6 2.5
G/F 810755 825255 7 1.5 1.6 0.3 0.6 4.4 0.6 0.4 2.0 4.6
1/F 810755 825255 7 4.5 1.6 0.4 0.7 4.4 0.8 0.4 2.0 4.6
2/F 810755 825255 7 7.5 1.6 0.5 1.0 4.6 1.2 0.6 2.1 4.7
3/F 810755 825255 7 10.5 1.7 0.7 1.5 4.8 1.9 0.9 2.1 4.9
4/F 810755 825255 7 13.5 1.7 1.0 2.3 5.1 2.9 1.4 2.2 5.2
5/F 810755 825255 7 16.5 1.8 1.5 3.2 5.6 4.3 2.0 2.3 6.3
6/F 810755 825255 7 19.5 1.9 2.0 4.7 6.1 6.2 2.8 2.5 7.6
7/F 810755 825255 7 22.5 2.0 2.6 7.1 6.8 8.8 3.8 2.6 9.1
8/F 810755 825255 7 25.5 2.1 3.4 11.3 7.7 12.7 5.1 2.8 10.9
9/F 810755 825255 7 28.5 2.3 4.3 19.5 8.6 23.5 6.6 2.9 12.7
10/F 810755 825255 7 31.5 2.4 5.3 29.6 9.8 39.5 8.3 3.0 14.4
G/F 810692 825174 7 1.5 1.3 1.0 0.0 3.8 2.8 0.0 2.8 3.4
1/F 810692 825174 7 4.5 1.3 1.0 0.0 3.8 2.9 0.0 2.8 3.4
2/F 810692 825174 7 7.5 1.3 1.1 0.1 3.9 3.2 0.1 2.9 3.4
3/F 810692 825174 7 10.5 1.4 1.2 0.2 4.0 3.6 0.2 3.0 3.5
4/F 810692 825174 7 13.5 1.4 1.4 0.4 4.2 4.1 0.4 3.2 3.6
5/F 810692 825174 7 16.5 1.4 1.6 0.7 4.4 4.8 0.8 3.4 3.7
6/F 810692 825174 7 19.5 1.4 1.8 1.3 4.6 5.6 1.6 3.7 3.8
7/F 810692 825174 7 22.5 1.4 2.1 2.3 4.9 6.6 3.1 3.9 4.0
8/F 810692 825174 7 25.5 1.5 2.4 3.7 5.3 8.3 5.4 4.4 4.3
9/F 810692 825174 7 28.5 1.5 2.7 8.4 5.7 10.6 8.8 5.4 4.8
10/F 810692 825174 7 31.5 1.5 3.0 19.7 6.2 13.5 13.4 6.5 5.3
G/F 810921 825633 7 1.5 2.2 1.7 1.7 0.0 2.8 2.1 2.2 0.9
1/F 810921 825633 7 4.5 2.3 1.7 1.7 0.1 2.8 2.1 2.2 0.9
2/F 810921 825633 7 7.5 2.6 1.7 1.7 0.2 2.9 2.1 2.2 1.0
3/F 810921 825633 7 10.5 3.0 1.8 1.7 0.4 3.0 2.1 2.2 1.1
4/F 810921 825633 7 13.5 3.5 1.8 1.7 0.8 3.1 2.1 2.2 1.2
5/F 810921 825633 7 16.5 4.2 1.9 1.8 1.6 3.2 2.1 2.2 1.3
6/F 810921 825633 7 19.5 4.9 2.1 2.0 2.9 3.4 2.1 2.3 1.5
7/F 810921 825633 7 22.5 6.4 2.4 2.1 4.8 3.5 2.2 2.4 1.7
8/F 810921 825633 7 25.5 8.7 2.6 2.3 7.4 3.7 2.3 2.6 2.0
9/F 810921 825633 7 28.5 11.9 2.9 2.5 10.9 3.8 2.4 2.8 2.3
10/F 810921 825633 7 31.5 15.9 3.2 2.6 15.0 4.1 2.5 3.0 2.8
G/F 810799 825474 7 1.5 0.7 2.2 1.7 0.0 0.0 2.8 2.2 1.2
1/F 810799 825474 7 4.5 0.7 2.3 1.7 0.0 0.1 2.8 2.2 1.3
2/F 810799 825474 7 7.5 0.8 2.6 1.7 0.1 0.2 2.9 2.2 1.4
3/F 810799 825474 7 10.5 1.0 3.0 1.8 0.2 0.4 3.0 2.3 1.6
4/F 810799 825474 7 13.5 1.2 3.5 1.8 0.4 0.8 3.1 2.4 1.8
5/F 810799 825474 7 16.5 1.5 4.1 1.9 0.8 1.6 3.2 2.6 2.1
6/F 810799 825474 7 19.5 1.9 4.9 2.1 1.5 2.8 3.4 2.8 2.5
7/F 810799 825474 7 22.5 2.5 6.4 2.3 2.8 4.8 3.5 3.1 3.0
8/F 810799 825474 7 25.5 3.3 8.7 2.6 4.6 7.5 3.7 3.4 3.6
9/F 810799 825474 7 28.5 4.3 11.9 2.8 7.4 11.0 3.8 3.8 4.3
10/F 810799 825474 7 31.5 5.4 15.8 3.1 15.0 15.2 4.1 4.2 5.1
G/F 810679 825316 7 1.5 1.4 0.7 2.3 1.7 0.0 0.1 0.9 4.0
1/F 810679 825316 7 4.5 1.4 0.7 2.4 1.7 0.0 0.1 0.9 4.0
2/F 810679 825316 7 7.5 1.4 0.8 2.7 1.8 0.1 0.2 0.9 4.1
3/F 810679 825316 7 10.5 1.4 1.0 3.1 1.9 0.2 0.5 1.0 4.2
4/F 810679 825316 7 13.5 1.4 1.2 3.6 2.1 0.4 0.9 1.1 4.4
5/F 810679 825316 7 16.5 1.4 1.5 4.2 2.5 0.8 1.7 1.3 4.6
6/F 810679 825316 7 19.5 1.4 1.9 5.0 3.0 1.6 3.0 1.5 4.9
7/F 810679 825316 7 22.5 1.4 2.5 6.5 3.6 2.9 4.9 1.8 5.3
8/F 810679 825316 7 25.5 1.5 3.3 8.8 4.2 4.9 7.6 2.0 6.0
9/F 810679 825316 7 28.5 1.5 4.3 12.3 5.0 8.1 11.0 2.3 7.2
10/F 810679 825316 7 31.5 1.5 5.3 15.9 6.0 19.2 15.0 2.6 8.5
G/F 810779 825611 7 1.5 1.9 3.6 1.8 0.0 1.3 2.0 2.5 0.0
1/F 810779 825611 7 4.5 2.0 3.7 1.8 0.0 1.4 2.0 2.5 0.1
2/F 810779 825611 7 7.5 2.0 3.7 1.8 0.1 1.5 2.0 2.6 0.1
3/F 810779 825611 7 10.5 2.1 4.1 1.9 0.2 1.7 2.1 2.6 0.2
4/F 810779 825611 7 13.5 2.2 4.5 2.0 0.3 2.0 2.1 2.8 0.4
5/F 810779 825611 7 16.5 2.4 6.0 2.0 0.7 2.3 2.1 2.9 0.8
6/F 810779 825611 7 19.5 2.5 7.9 2.1 1.2 2.9 2.1 3.1 1.5
7/F 810779 825611 7 22.5 3.4 10.0 2.3 2.2 3.9 2.2 3.3 2.8
8/F 810779 825611 7 25.5 4.6 12.3 2.4 3.7 5.1 2.3 3.6 4.6
9/F 810779 825611 7 28.5 5.8 14.5 2.6 8.4 6.7 2.8 3.9 7.3
10/F 810779 825611 7 31.5 7.0 16.4 2.7 20.6 8.6 3.4 4.3 10.6
G/F 810534 825295 7 1.5 1.1 1.0 1.9 1.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 4.0
1/F 810534 825295 7 4.5 1.1 1.0 2.0 1.3 1.0 0.0 0.0 4.1
2/F 810534 825295 7 7.5 1.1 1.1 2.0 1.3 1.1 0.1 0.1 4.2
3/F 810534 825295 7 10.5 1.1 1.1 2.1 1.4 1.2 0.2 0.2 4.3
4/F 810534 825295 7 13.5 1.1 1.2 2.2 1.4 1.4 0.4 0.4 4.5
5/F 810534 825295 7 16.5 1.0 1.2 2.3 1.4 1.6 0.7 0.8 4.8
6/F 810534 825295 7 19.5 1.0 1.4 2.5 1.4 1.8 1.3 1.6 5.1
7/F 810534 825295 7 22.5 1.0 1.6 3.5 1.4 2.1 2.2 3.0 5.5
8/F 810534 825295 7 25.5 1.0 1.9 4.7 1.5 2.4 3.8 5.4 5.9
9/F 810534 825295 7 28.5 1.0 2.1 6.0 1.5 2.7 9.1 8.8 6.5
10/F 810534 825295 7 31.5 1.0 2.4 7.2 1.5 3.1 22.0 13.4 7.1
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24-hr TSP (Scenario 3 - Phase I)

ID Floor X Y Z Height above ground, m A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8 A9
1/F 810481 825758 7 4.5 0.6 1.0 2.2 2.2 1.1 2.6 2.2 1.4 1.7
2/F 810481 825758 7 7.5 0.6 1.0 2.2 2.1 1.1 2.6 2.3 1.4 1.8
3/F 810481 825758 7 10.5 0.6 1.1 2.3 2.1 1.2 2.7 2.3 1.5 1.9
4/F 810481 825758 7 13.5 0.6 1.1 2.3 2.1 1.3 2.7 2.4 1.5 2.0
5/F 810481 825758 7 16.5 0.6 1.1 2.4 2.1 1.4 2.8 2.5 1.6 2.5
6/F 810481 825758 7 19.5 0.6 1.2 2.4 2.1 1.6 3.2 2.6 1.6 3.0
7/F 810481 825758 7 22.5 0.6 1.5 2.5 2.1 2.0 3.6 2.6 1.7 3.5
1/F 810458 825729 7 4.5 0.7 0.9 1.8 2.0 0.8 3.1 4.1 1.8 1.2
2/F 810458 825729 7 7.5 0.7 0.9 1.8 2.0 0.8 3.1 4.2 1.9 1.2
3/F 810458 825729 7 10.5 0.7 1.0 1.8 2.0 0.8 3.2 4.3 1.9 1.3
4/F 810458 825729 7 13.5 0.8 1.0 1.8 2.1 0.9 3.4 4.5 2.0 1.5
5/F 810458 825729 7 16.5 1.1 1.0 1.8 2.1 1.1 3.7 4.6 2.1 2.3
6/F 810458 825729 7 19.5 1.5 1.1 1.9 2.2 1.4 4.0 4.7 2.2 3.7
7/F 810458 825729 7 22.5 1.9 1.3 1.9 2.2 1.6 4.2 4.7 2.7 5.5

SW3 G/F 810552 825675 7 1.5 0.8 1.0 2.6 4.0 1.0 2.6 2.8 1.8 0.7
SW4 G/F 810476 825577 7 1.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 2.0 1.0 1.8 4.6 1.7 1.5
SW5 G/F 810412 825497 7 1.5 0.3 0.7 0.8 2.2 0.8 1.0 3.1 2.6 1.4
SW6 G/F 810340 825407 7 1.5 0.3 0.6 0.8 1.1 0.5 1.0 1.7 0.7 1.0

PAFF1 G/F 810438 825428 7 1.5 0.3 0.7 0.8 1.9 0.8 1.2 2.9 0.6 1.1
PAFF2 G/F 810411 825395 7 1.5 0.3 0.6 0.9 1.6 0.6 1.1 1.9 0.1 0.9
PAFF3 G/F 810385 825363 7 1.5 0.2 0.4 1.0 1.1 0.6 1.0 1.7 0.1 0.8
RTT1 G/F 811489 825504 7 1.5 1.2 1.3 1.0 0.9 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.8
RTT2 G/F 811469 825454 7 1.5 2.0 1.0 1.1 0.8 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.6
RTT3 G/F 811451 825413 7 1.5 2.3 0.8 1.1 0.8 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4
RTT4 G/F 811430 825363 7 1.5 2.3 0.9 1.1 0.9 0.8 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6

PBR21 G/F 810968 824906 7 1.5 2.3 3.0 4.9 2.4 4.1 0.9 1.5 1.3 0.7
PBR22 G/F 811029 825000 7 1.5 3.3 2.6 1.6 2.5 1.7 1.5 1.6 0.9 0.6
PBR23 G/F 811092 825090 7 1.5 3.1 4.5 2.4 0.8 1.0 1.7 1.0 0.8 0.9

G/F 811218 825528 7 1.5 0.6 2.3 2.0 1.2 0.8 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.8
1/F 811218 825528 7 4.5 0.9 2.4 2.0 1.2 0.8 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.9
2/F 811218 825528 7 7.5 1.5 2.6 2.1 1.3 0.8 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.9
3/F 811218 825528 7 10.5 2.5 2.8 2.2 1.3 0.8 1.4 1.0 0.6 0.9
4/F 811218 825528 7 13.5 4.1 3.0 2.3 1.3 0.8 1.5 1.0 0.6 1.0
5/F 811218 825528 7 16.5 6.2 3.3 2.4 1.3 0.9 1.5 1.0 0.7 1.1
6/F 811218 825528 7 19.5 11.0 3.7 2.6 1.4 1.1 1.6 1.0 0.8 1.2
7/F 811218 825528 7 22.5 17.5 4.0 2.7 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.0 0.9 1.3
8/F 811218 825528 7 25.5 22.8 4.3 3.2 1.4 1.8 1.6 1.1 1.0 1.5
9/F 811218 825528 7 28.5 24.2 5.1 3.6 1.4 2.2 1.6 1.1 1.1 1.6
10/F 811218 825528 7 31.5 22.0 5.8 4.2 1.5 2.7 1.7 1.1 1.3 1.8
G/F 811160 825451 7 1.5 3.5 1.6 2.4 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.0 0.6 1.2
1/F 811160 825451 7 4.5 3.9 1.7 2.4 1.6 1.8 1.4 1.0 0.6 1.2
2/F 811160 825451 7 7.5 4.8 2.1 2.5 1.7 1.8 1.4 1.0 0.7 1.2
3/F 811160 825451 7 10.5 6.3 2.6 2.6 1.7 1.8 1.4 1.1 0.7 1.2
4/F 811160 825451 7 13.5 11.3 3.2 2.8 1.8 1.8 1.4 1.1 0.8 1.2
5/F 811160 825451 7 16.5 19.2 4.0 3.0 1.8 1.8 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.2
6/F 811160 825451 7 19.5 29.0 4.8 3.2 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.2 1.1 1.2
7/F 811160 825451 7 22.5 38.5 5.7 3.5 2.0 1.8 2.2 1.2 1.3 1.2
8/F 811160 825451 7 25.5 44.5 8.8 3.7 2.2 1.8 2.6 1.4 1.5 1.2
9/F 811160 825451 7 28.5 44.8 11.4 4.0 2.6 2.2 3.1 1.6 1.7 1.3
10/F 811160 825451 7 31.5 44.4 13.0 4.3 3.0 2.7 3.6 2.0 2.0 1.6
G/F 811097 825372 7 1.5 3.9 0.6 2.3 2.0 2.7 0.8 1.4 0.6 1.5
1/F 811097 825372 7 4.5 4.0 0.8 2.4 2.0 2.7 0.8 1.4 0.6 1.5
2/F 811097 825372 7 7.5 4.2 1.5 2.6 2.1 2.7 0.8 1.4 0.6 1.5
3/F 811097 825372 7 10.5 4.6 2.6 2.8 2.2 2.7 0.8 1.4 0.7 1.5
4/F 811097 825372 7 13.5 5.5 4.2 3.0 2.3 2.8 0.9 1.5 0.8 1.5
5/F 811097 825372 7 16.5 6.9 6.4 3.3 2.4 3.2 1.0 1.5 1.0 1.5
6/F 811097 825372 7 19.5 8.8 11.1 3.7 2.6 3.6 1.2 1.6 1.2 1.5
7/F 811097 825372 7 22.5 11.2 17.7 4.0 2.8 4.0 1.5 1.6 1.5 1.4
8/F 811097 825372 7 25.5 13.8 22.8 4.7 3.2 4.2 1.9 1.6 1.9 1.4
9/F 811097 825372 7 28.5 16.3 24.0 5.7 3.8 4.3 2.4 1.7 2.3 1.4
10/F 811097 825372 7 31.5 18.6 21.0 6.5 4.3 4.5 2.9 1.7 2.7 1.4
G/F 811037 825291 7 1.5 4.1 3.4 1.5 2.4 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.7 1.5
1/F 811037 825291 7 4.5 4.2 3.9 1.7 2.4 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.8 1.5
2/F 811037 825291 7 7.5 4.4 4.7 2.0 2.5 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.8 1.5
3/F 811037 825291 7 10.5 4.6 6.1 2.5 2.6 2.2 1.8 1.4 0.8 1.5
4/F 811037 825291 7 13.5 4.9 10.5 3.2 2.8 2.2 1.9 1.4 0.9 1.5
5/F 811037 825291 7 16.5 5.4 17.6 4.0 3.0 2.3 1.9 1.4 0.9 1.5
6/F 811037 825291 7 19.5 5.8 26.5 4.8 3.2 2.4 1.9 1.7 1.0 1.5
7/F 811037 825291 7 22.5 6.4 35.0 5.7 3.5 2.5 1.9 2.1 1.1 1.5
8/F 811037 825291 7 25.5 7.3 40.4 8.8 3.8 2.7 1.9 2.6 1.2 1.7
9/F 811037 825291 7 28.5 8.7 40.6 11.4 4.0 2.8 2.4 3.1 1.3 1.9
10/F 811037 825291 7 31.5 10.0 40.1 13.1 4.3 3.0 2.9 3.6 1.4 2.0
G/F 810976 825212 7 1.5 3.1 3.9 0.6 2.3 2.4 2.7 0.8 0.8 1.3
1/F 810976 825212 7 4.5 3.1 4.0 0.9 2.4 2.4 2.7 0.8 0.8 1.3
2/F 810976 825212 7 7.5 3.2 4.2 1.5 2.6 2.4 2.7 0.8 0.8 1.3
3/F 810976 825212 7 10.5 3.3 4.6 2.6 2.8 2.4 2.7 0.8 0.8 1.4
4/F 810976 825212 7 13.5 3.4 5.5 4.2 3.0 2.5 2.8 0.9 0.8 1.4
5/F 810976 825212 7 16.5 3.6 6.9 6.4 3.3 2.5 3.2 1.0 0.8 1.4
6/F 810976 825212 7 19.5 3.9 8.7 11.0 3.7 2.6 3.6 1.2 0.9 1.5
7/F 810976 825212 7 22.5 4.3 11.1 17.5 4.0 2.6 4.0 1.5 0.9 1.5
8/F 810976 825212 7 25.5 4.6 13.7 22.6 5.0 2.8 4.2 2.0 1.0 1.6
9/F 810976 825212 7 28.5 5.0 16.2 23.8 6.0 3.6 4.3 2.4 1.1 1.6
10/F 810976 825212 7 31.5 5.4 18.4 20.9 6.8 4.3 4.7 2.9 1.2 1.7
G/F 810914 825132 7 1.5 2.9 4.1 3.4 1.5 4.4 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.8
1/F 810914 825132 7 4.5 3.0 4.2 3.8 1.7 4.5 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.8
2/F 810914 825132 7 7.5 3.1 4.3 4.7 2.0 4.8 2.1 1.8 1.4 0.8
3/F 810914 825132 7 10.5 3.3 4.6 6.0 2.6 5.2 2.2 1.8 1.4 0.8
4/F 810914 825132 7 13.5 3.6 4.9 10.2 3.2 5.6 2.2 1.8 1.4 0.8
5/F 810914 825132 7 16.5 4.0 5.4 17.0 4.0 6.1 2.3 1.9 1.4 0.8
6/F 810914 825132 7 19.5 4.5 5.8 25.5 4.9 6.6 2.4 1.9 1.3 0.8
7/F 810914 825132 7 22.5 4.9 6.4 33.7 5.9 7.5 2.5 1.9 1.3 0.8
8/F 810914 825132 7 25.5 5.3 7.4 38.8 9.3 8.6 2.7 1.9 1.3 0.8
9/F 810914 825132 7 28.5 5.6 8.9 39.1 12.0 9.6 2.8 2.4 1.3 0.9
10/F 810914 825132 7 31.5 5.8 10.2 38.4 13.5 11.2 3.0 2.9 1.3 1.1
G/F 810853 825051 7 1.5 3.6 3.0 3.9 0.5 2.3 2.4 2.7 1.6 2.0
1/F 810853 825051 7 4.5 3.6 3.1 4.0 0.8 2.3 2.4 2.7 1.6 2.0
2/F 810853 825051 7 7.5 3.7 3.1 4.2 1.4 2.4 2.5 2.7 1.6 2.0
3/F 810853 825051 7 10.5 3.9 3.2 4.6 2.5 2.6 2.5 2.7 1.7 2.0
4/F 810853 825051 7 13.5 4.2 3.4 5.5 4.1 2.7 2.5 2.8 1.8 2.1
5/F 810853 825051 7 16.5 4.5 3.6 6.8 6.3 2.9 2.6 3.2 1.8 2.1
6/F 810853 825051 7 19.5 4.8 3.9 8.6 11.5 3.1 2.6 3.7 1.9 2.1
7/F 810853 825051 7 22.5 5.1 4.2 10.9 18.5 3.3 2.7 4.1 1.9 2.2
8/F 810853 825051 7 25.5 5.3 4.6 13.4 24.0 3.7 2.7 4.3 2.0 2.2
9/F 810853 825051 7 28.5 5.5 4.9 15.8 25.3 4.5 3.4 4.3 2.5 2.2
10/F 810853 825051 7 31.5 5.6 5.3 18.0 23.6 5.4 4.2 4.9 3.1 2.3

GIC1 G/F 810367 825968 7 1.5 0.6 1.3 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.9 3.3 2.5 2.3
GIC2 G/F 810338 825951 7 1.5 0.5 1.1 1.7 1.5 1.3 1.8 3.4 2.7 1.9
GIC3 G/F 810308 825933 7 1.5 0.7 0.7 1.6 1.8 0.9 2.1 2.4 2.0 1.5
HCS1 G/F 811284 825909 60 1.5 9.5 7.7 5.2 2.0 6.0 3.7 2.7 2.3 2.7
HCS2 G/F 811334 825827 60 1.5 12.9 4.2 2.8 2.1 5.2 3.3 3.0 1.5 3.6
HCS3 G/F 811445 825758 40 1.5 7.0 3.8 2.7 2.1 2.5 1.8 1.7 1.1 3.0
HCS4 G/F 811483 825711 40 1.5 4.5 3.9 2.5 2.4 2.2 1.5 1.8 1.4 2.6

G/F 811083 825511 7 1.5 0.6 1.2 2.5 1.5 1.1 1.8 1.4 0.9 1.4
1/F 811083 825511 7 4.5 0.9 1.6 2.5 1.5 1.1 1.9 1.4 0.9 1.4
2/F 811083 825511 7 7.5 1.5 2.4 2.5 1.5 1.2 1.9 1.4 0.9 1.4
3/F 811083 825511 7 10.5 2.4 3.6 2.5 1.5 1.2 2.0 1.5 0.9 1.4
4/F 811083 825511 7 13.5 3.9 5.3 2.5 1.5 1.3 2.2 1.5 0.9 1.4
5/F 811083 825511 7 16.5 9.5 7.2 2.5 1.5 1.4 2.4 1.7 0.9 1.3
6/F 811083 825511 7 19.5 19.3 9.3 2.5 1.5 1.6 2.5 2.1 0.9 1.3
7/F 811083 825511 7 22.5 29.4 11.4 2.7 1.6 2.3 2.7 2.5 0.9 1.3
8/F 811083 825511 7 25.5 34.0 13.0 3.0 1.7 3.3 2.9 2.9 0.9 1.5
9/F 811083 825511 7 28.5 44.3 14.1 3.4 1.7 4.1 3.0 3.4 0.9 1.9
10/F 811083 825511 7 31.5 49.3 15.2 3.7 2.0 4.5 3.4 3.9 0.9 2.4
G/F 810961 825352 7 1.5 2.1 0.6 1.2 2.5 1.6 1.1 1.8 0.8 2.0
1/F 810961 825352 7 4.5 2.2 0.9 1.6 2.5 1.7 1.1 1.9 0.8 2.0
2/F 810961 825352 7 7.5 2.3 1.5 2.4 2.5 1.7 1.2 1.9 0.8 2.0
3/F 810961 825352 7 10.5 2.5 2.4 3.6 2.5 1.8 1.2 2.0 0.8 2.0
4/F 810961 825352 7 13.5 2.8 3.9 5.3 2.5 2.0 1.3 2.2 1.0 2.0
5/F 810961 825352 7 16.5 3.1 9.3 7.2 2.5 2.1 1.4 2.3 1.2 2.0
6/F 810961 825352 7 19.5 3.9 18.8 9.4 2.5 2.3 1.6 2.5 1.6 2.0
7/F 810961 825352 7 22.5 4.7 28.5 11.4 2.7 2.5 2.3 2.7 2.1 2.1
8/F 810961 825352 7 25.5 5.6 33.2 13.1 3.0 2.7 3.3 2.9 2.7 2.5
9/F 810961 825352 7 28.5 6.8 42.9 14.2 3.3 2.9 4.0 3.0 3.3 2.9
10/F 810961 825352 7 31.5 8.2 48.0 15.3 3.6 4.0 4.5 3.3 3.9 3.3
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24-hr TSP (Scenario 3 - Phase I)

ID Floor X Y Z Height above ground, m A1 A2 A3 A4 A5 A6 A7 A8 A9
ASR Different Source Locations within Eco-Park - Net 24 Hour TSP Concentrations from Eco Park Phase I, µg/m3

G/F 810838 825191 7 1.5 1.8 2.1 0.7 1.1 3.2 1.6 1.1 1.7 1.8
1/F 810838 825191 7 4.5 1.8 2.2 0.9 1.5 3.2 1.7 1.1 1.7 1.8
2/F 810838 825191 7 7.5 1.8 2.4 1.5 2.3 3.3 1.7 1.2 1.7 1.8
3/F 810838 825191 7 10.5 1.8 2.5 2.4 3.6 3.3 1.8 1.2 1.7 1.8
4/F 810838 825191 7 13.5 1.9 2.8 3.9 5.2 3.5 2.0 1.3 1.7 1.8
5/F 810838 825191 7 16.5 2.1 3.1 9.6 7.2 3.9 2.1 1.4 1.7 1.8
6/F 810838 825191 7 19.5 2.4 3.9 19.0 9.4 4.2 2.3 1.6 1.7 1.8
7/F 810838 825191 7 22.5 2.9 4.7 28.9 11.5 4.5 2.5 2.3 1.6 1.8
8/F 810838 825191 7 25.5 3.4 5.6 33.7 13.2 4.8 2.6 3.2 1.6 2.2
9/F 810838 825191 7 28.5 3.9 6.7 42.7 14.3 5.0 2.8 4.0 1.6 2.8
10/F 810838 825191 7 31.5 4.6 8.1 48.0 15.4 5.1 3.8 4.4 1.6 3.4
G/F 811058 825648 7 1.5 0.5 1.9 1.4 1.1 2.3 2.0 1.3 1.0 1.1
1/F 811058 825648 7 4.5 0.7 1.9 1.4 1.1 2.4 2.0 1.3 1.0 1.1
2/F 811058 825648 7 7.5 1.1 2.2 1.4 1.1 2.6 2.1 1.3 1.0 1.1
3/F 811058 825648 7 10.5 1.7 2.7 1.4 1.1 2.8 2.2 1.3 1.0 1.1
4/F 811058 825648 7 13.5 3.2 3.4 1.5 1.1 3.0 2.3 1.3 1.0 1.3
5/F 811058 825648 7 16.5 8.1 4.2 1.8 1.1 3.3 2.5 1.4 1.0 1.5
6/F 811058 825648 7 19.5 15.3 5.1 2.1 1.1 3.7 2.6 1.4 1.0 1.9
7/F 811058 825648 7 22.5 22.1 6.1 2.4 1.4 4.0 2.7 1.4 1.0 2.5
8/F 811058 825648 7 25.5 24.6 7.0 2.7 1.6 4.3 3.1 1.5 1.0 3.2
9/F 811058 825648 7 28.5 22.5 7.7 2.9 1.9 4.9 3.5 1.5 1.1 4.1
10/F 811058 825648 7 31.5 22.0 8.0 3.1 2.3 5.6 4.0 1.6 1.1 4.9
G/F 811001 825573 7 1.5 1.1 2.5 1.8 1.2 1.6 2.4 1.6 1.0 1.2
1/F 811001 825573 7 4.5 1.2 2.7 1.8 1.2 1.8 2.4 1.6 1.0 1.2
2/F 811001 825573 7 7.5 1.5 3.5 1.8 1.2 2.1 2.5 1.7 1.0 1.2
3/F 811001 825573 7 10.5 1.8 4.8 1.8 1.2 2.6 2.6 1.7 1.1 1.2
4/F 811001 825573 7 13.5 2.2 8.0 1.8 1.2 3.2 2.7 1.8 1.1 1.2
5/F 811001 825573 7 16.5 2.7 12.5 2.3 1.3 4.0 2.9 1.8 1.2 1.2
6/F 811001 825573 7 19.5 3.2 17.0 2.9 1.4 4.8 3.2 1.9 1.2 1.4
7/F 811001 825573 7 22.5 3.8 21.7 3.5 1.5 5.8 3.4 2.0 1.2 1.6
8/F 811001 825573 7 25.5 4.4 25.3 4.6 1.6 9.1 3.7 2.3 1.4 1.8
9/F 811001 825573 7 28.5 4.9 25.6 5.7 1.6 11.7 4.0 2.7 1.6 2.1
10/F 811001 825573 7 31.5 5.2 22.7 6.7 1.7 13.2 4.3 3.2 1.9 2.5
G/F 810939 825493 7 1.5 1.3 0.5 1.9 1.4 0.6 2.4 2.0 1.4 2.6
1/F 810939 825493 7 4.5 1.3 0.7 2.0 1.4 0.9 2.4 2.0 1.4 2.6
2/F 810939 825493 7 7.5 1.3 1.1 2.2 1.4 1.5 2.6 2.1 1.4 2.6
3/F 810939 825493 7 10.5 1.4 1.8 2.7 1.4 2.6 2.8 2.2 1.4 2.7
4/F 810939 825493 7 13.5 1.5 3.8 3.3 1.5 4.3 3.0 2.3 1.5 2.7
5/F 810939 825493 7 16.5 1.7 9.6 4.2 1.8 6.5 3.3 2.4 1.5 2.8
6/F 810939 825493 7 19.5 1.8 18.1 5.1 2.1 10.7 3.6 2.6 1.6 2.8
7/F 810939 825493 7 22.5 1.9 25.9 6.0 2.4 17.0 3.9 2.7 1.6 2.8
8/F 810939 825493 7 25.5 2.1 28.9 6.8 2.6 21.9 4.2 3.1 1.6 2.8
9/F 810939 825493 7 28.5 2.2 26.5 7.5 2.9 23.0 5.1 3.6 1.7 2.8
10/F 810939 825493 7 31.5 2.4 26.1 7.8 3.2 20.2 5.8 4.1 1.7 3.3
G/F 810877 825414 7 1.5 1.3 1.2 2.6 1.8 3.4 1.5 2.4 1.5 2.3
1/F 810877 825414 7 4.5 1.3 1.3 2.8 1.8 3.8 1.7 2.4 1.5 2.4
2/F 810877 825414 7 7.5 1.4 1.5 3.6 1.8 4.7 2.1 2.5 1.5 2.4
3/F 810877 825414 7 10.5 1.4 1.8 5.0 1.9 6.1 2.6 2.6 1.4 2.4
4/F 810877 825414 7 13.5 1.4 2.2 8.6 1.9 10.7 3.2 2.8 1.4 2.5
5/F 810877 825414 7 16.5 1.4 2.6 13.5 2.2 18.1 4.0 3.0 1.4 2.6
6/F 810877 825414 7 19.5 1.4 3.2 18.2 2.8 27.3 4.8 3.2 1.8 2.8
7/F 810877 825414 7 22.5 1.5 3.7 23.2 3.3 36.3 5.8 3.5 2.2 3.2
8/F 810877 825414 7 25.5 1.5 4.3 27.0 4.1 42.0 9.0 3.7 2.7 3.7
9/F 810877 825414 7 28.5 1.8 4.7 27.3 5.0 42.2 11.7 4.0 3.2 4.6
10/F 810877 825414 7 31.5 2.3 5.0 24.2 5.9 41.5 13.2 4.2 3.7 5.5
G/F 810815 825334 7 1.5 0.9 1.3 0.5 1.9 3.9 0.6 2.4 0.8 1.5
1/F 810815 825334 7 4.5 0.9 1.3 0.7 1.9 4.0 0.9 2.4 0.8 1.5
2/F 810815 825334 7 7.5 0.9 1.3 1.1 2.2 4.2 1.5 2.6 0.8 1.5
3/F 810815 825334 7 10.5 0.9 1.4 1.8 2.7 4.6 2.6 2.8 0.8 1.5
4/F 810815 825334 7 13.5 0.9 1.5 3.7 3.4 5.4 4.2 3.0 0.9 1.6
5/F 810815 825334 7 16.5 0.9 1.6 9.2 4.1 6.8 6.4 3.3 1.0 1.6
6/F 810815 825334 7 19.5 0.9 1.8 17.1 5.0 8.7 11.0 3.6 1.2 1.6
7/F 810815 825334 7 22.5 1.1 1.9 24.5 5.9 11.0 17.5 4.0 1.5 1.6
8/F 810815 825334 7 25.5 1.4 2.1 27.3 6.8 13.6 22.7 4.5 1.9 1.6
9/F 810815 825334 7 28.5 1.8 2.2 25.0 7.4 16.0 23.9 5.4 2.4 2.2
10/F 810815 825334 7 31.5 2.2 2.3 24.8 7.7 18.2 21.1 6.2 2.9 2.8
G/F 810755 825255 7 1.5 0.8 1.3 1.2 2.6 4.1 3.4 1.6 1.8 4.9
1/F 810755 825255 7 4.5 0.8 1.3 1.3 2.8 4.2 3.8 1.7 1.8 5.1
2/F 810755 825255 7 7.5 0.8 1.3 1.5 3.7 4.4 4.7 2.1 1.8 5.6
3/F 810755 825255 7 10.5 0.8 1.4 1.8 5.1 4.6 6.2 2.6 1.8 6.2
4/F 810755 825255 7 13.5 0.8 1.4 2.2 8.9 5.0 10.7 3.2 1.8 6.9
5/F 810755 825255 7 16.5 0.8 1.4 2.6 13.8 5.4 18.1 4.0 1.9 7.6
6/F 810755 825255 7 19.5 0.9 1.4 3.1 18.6 5.9 27.2 4.8 1.9 8.4
7/F 810755 825255 7 22.5 1.2 1.5 3.7 23.6 6.4 36.1 5.8 1.9 10.1
8/F 810755 825255 7 25.5 1.6 1.5 4.2 27.4 7.5 41.7 9.0 1.9 12.0
9/F 810755 825255 7 28.5 2.0 1.8 4.7 27.7 8.9 41.9 11.7 2.3 14.4
10/F 810755 825255 7 31.5 2.4 2.2 5.0 24.6 10.3 41.3 13.2 2.8 16.9
G/F 810692 825174 7 1.5 0.7 0.9 1.3 0.5 3.0 3.9 0.6 2.7 2.4
1/F 810692 825174 7 4.5 0.7 0.9 1.3 0.7 3.0 4.0 0.8 2.7 2.4
2/F 810692 825174 7 7.5 0.7 0.9 1.3 1.1 3.1 4.3 1.5 2.7 2.5
3/F 810692 825174 7 10.5 0.7 0.9 1.4 1.8 3.2 4.6 2.6 2.8 2.5
4/F 810692 825174 7 13.5 0.7 0.9 1.5 3.6 3.3 5.4 4.2 2.8 2.7
5/F 810692 825174 7 16.5 0.7 0.9 1.6 8.6 3.6 6.8 6.3 3.3 2.9
6/F 810692 825174 7 19.5 0.7 0.9 1.8 15.8 3.8 8.6 11.1 3.8 3.1
7/F 810692 825174 7 22.5 0.7 1.1 1.9 22.6 4.2 10.9 17.7 4.1 3.3
8/F 810692 825174 7 25.5 0.8 1.4 2.0 25.2 4.5 13.4 22.9 4.4 3.9
9/F 810692 825174 7 28.5 0.9 1.8 2.2 23.1 4.8 15.8 24.2 4.4 4.8
10/F 810692 825174 7 31.5 1.1 2.2 2.3 23.0 5.2 18.0 21.7 5.2 5.7
G/F 810921 825633 7 1.5 1.2 3.4 1.5 1.3 1.2 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.1
1/F 810921 825633 7 4.5 1.3 3.5 1.5 1.3 1.6 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.1
2/F 810921 825633 7 7.5 1.5 3.8 1.6 1.4 2.3 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.1
3/F 810921 825633 7 10.5 1.8 4.6 1.6 1.4 3.6 2.5 1.5 1.5 1.1
4/F 810921 825633 7 13.5 2.2 5.9 1.7 1.5 5.2 2.5 1.5 1.6 1.3
5/F 810921 825633 7 16.5 2.7 7.7 1.8 1.5 7.1 2.5 1.5 1.7 1.5
6/F 810921 825633 7 19.5 3.2 9.6 1.9 1.6 9.2 2.5 1.6 2.1 1.9
7/F 810921 825633 7 22.5 3.8 11.3 2.0 1.6 11.3 2.7 1.6 2.5 2.4
8/F 810921 825633 7 25.5 5.7 12.5 2.0 1.7 12.9 3.0 1.7 2.9 3.0
9/F 810921 825633 7 28.5 7.2 12.8 2.2 1.7 13.9 3.4 1.8 3.4 3.8
10/F 810921 825633 7 31.5 8.3 12.3 2.6 1.7 15.1 3.6 2.1 3.9 4.7
G/F 810799 825474 7 1.5 1.0 1.2 3.4 1.5 0.6 1.2 2.5 1.8 1.8
1/F 810799 825474 7 4.5 1.0 1.3 3.5 1.5 0.8 1.5 2.5 1.9 1.8
2/F 810799 825474 7 7.5 1.0 1.5 3.7 1.5 1.4 2.3 2.5 1.9 2.0
3/F 810799 825474 7 10.5 0.9 1.8 4.6 1.6 2.2 3.6 2.5 2.0 2.1
4/F 810799 825474 7 13.5 0.9 2.2 5.8 1.7 3.5 5.2 2.5 2.2 2.3
5/F 810799 825474 7 16.5 0.9 2.7 7.6 1.8 6.6 7.2 2.5 2.4 2.7
6/F 810799 825474 7 19.5 0.9 3.2 9.6 1.8 13.2 9.4 2.5 2.5 3.1
7/F 810799 825474 7 22.5 0.9 4.0 11.3 1.9 20.2 11.4 2.7 2.7 3.6
8/F 810799 825474 7 25.5 0.9 5.9 12.4 2.0 26.0 13.1 3.0 2.9 4.1
9/F 810799 825474 7 28.5 0.9 7.4 12.7 2.3 34.3 14.2 3.3 3.0 4.7
10/F 810799 825474 7 31.5 0.9 8.5 12.2 2.8 38.7 15.3 3.6 3.4 5.1
G/F 810679 825316 7 1.5 0.8 1.0 1.2 3.5 2.0 0.6 1.3 1.1 3.5
1/F 810679 825316 7 4.5 0.8 1.0 1.3 3.6 2.1 0.9 1.6 1.1 3.5
2/F 810679 825316 7 7.5 0.8 1.0 1.5 3.8 2.2 1.4 2.4 1.1 3.6
3/F 810679 825316 7 10.5 0.8 1.0 1.8 4.7 2.4 2.4 3.6 1.2 3.7
4/F 810679 825316 7 13.5 0.8 0.9 2.2 5.9 2.7 3.8 5.2 1.3 3.9
5/F 810679 825316 7 16.5 0.9 0.9 2.7 7.7 3.0 8.4 7.1 1.4 4.5
6/F 810679 825316 7 19.5 1.2 0.9 3.2 9.6 3.8 17.0 9.1 1.6 5.0
7/F 810679 825316 7 22.5 1.6 0.9 3.7 11.3 4.7 25.8 11.1 2.3 5.6
8/F 810679 825316 7 25.5 2.1 0.9 5.5 12.4 5.7 30.9 12.7 3.3 6.0
9/F 810679 825316 7 28.5 2.6 0.9 7.0 12.7 7.1 40.6 13.6 4.1 6.4
10/F 810679 825316 7 31.5 3.1 0.9 8.0 12.2 8.6 45.3 14.9 4.5 7.4
G/F 810779 825611 7 1.5 1.0 1.8 4.9 1.5 0.5 1.9 1.4 2.0 0.6
1/F 810779 825611 7 4.5 1.0 1.8 5.3 1.5 0.7 2.0 1.4 2.0 0.8
2/F 810779 825611 7 7.5 1.1 1.9 5.9 1.5 1.1 2.2 1.4 2.1 1.3
3/F 810779 825611 7 10.5 1.1 2.3 6.7 1.5 1.8 2.7 1.4 2.2 2.2
4/F 810779 825611 7 13.5 1.2 2.9 7.7 1.6 3.5 3.3 1.5 2.3 3.4
5/F 810779 825611 7 16.5 1.3 3.5 8.6 1.6 8.9 4.2 1.7 2.4 5.0
6/F 810779 825611 7 19.5 1.4 4.0 9.3 1.8 16.9 5.1 2.0 2.6 6.9
7/F 810779 825611 7 22.5 1.6 4.4 9.7 2.3 24.3 6.1 2.3 2.7 8.7
8/F 810779 825611 7 25.5 1.8 4.7 9.8 2.8 27.0 7.0 2.5 3.1 10.4
9/F 810779 825611 7 28.5 1.9 4.9 9.5 3.7 24.9 7.7 2.8 3.5 11.5
10/F 810779 825611 7 31.5 2.0 5.1 9.1 4.8 24.3 8.0 2.9 4.0 12.1
G/F 810534 825295 7 1.5 0.5 0.6 1.0 1.8 0.9 1.3 0.5 0.6 3.3
1/F 810534 825295 7 4.5 0.5 0.6 1.0 1.8 0.9 1.3 0.7 0.8 3.4
2/F 810534 825295 7 7.5 0.5 0.6 1.1 1.8 0.9 1.4 1.1 1.5 3.5
3/F 810534 825295 7 10.5 0.5 0.6 1.1 2.3 0.9 1.4 1.8 2.5 3.6
4/F 810534 825295 7 13.5 0.5 0.6 1.2 2.9 0.9 1.5 3.8 4.1 3.8
5/F 810534 825295 7 16.5 0.5 0.6 1.3 3.6 0.9 1.7 9.5 6.3 4.0
6/F 810534 825295 7 19.5 0.5 0.6 1.4 4.1 0.9 1.8 17.9 11.2 4.3
7/F 810534 825295 7 22.5 0.5 0.6 1.6 4.4 1.1 1.9 25.7 17.9 4.7
8/F 810534 825295 7 25.5 0.5 0.6 1.7 4.8 1.4 2.1 28.7 23.2 5.2
9/F 810534 825295 7 28.5 0.6 0.6 1.9 5.0 1.8 2.2 26.3 24.5 5.7
10/F 810534 825295 7 31.5 0.7 0.7 1.9 5.3 2.2 2.4 26.0 22.2 6.1
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